
Argyll and Bute Council 
 Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid  
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 

 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

13 June 2023 

 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE will be held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS on 
TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2023 at 2:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 

 

 
Douglas Hendry 

Executive Director 
 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 16 MARCH 2023 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 AUDIT ITEMS 

 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES (Pages 13 

- 20) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 5. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2023/2024 

(Pages 21 - 168) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 
 

 Purchasing Cards  

 Building Standards 

 Cyber Security  
 Management of Debt and Debt Recovery 

 Burial Records  

 Counselling in Schools 

 Equality and Socio-Economic Impact Assessment  

 Payroll  

 LiveArgyll – Lochgilphead Community Centre 

 LiveArgyll – Mid Argyll Sports Centre 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 6. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2022-23 (Pages 169 - 

180) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 7. AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM (Pages 181 - 222) 

  Report by Mazars 

 SCRUTINY ITEMS 

 8. CONSULTATIONS SCRUTINY REVIEW (Pages 223 - 246) 

  Report by Chair of Consultations Scrutiny Panel 

 9. VERBAL UPDATE BY CHAIR OF THE FLY TIPPING SCRUTINY PANEL  

  Verbal Update by Councillor Jim Lynch  

 10. SCRUTINY - IDENTIFICATION OF A TOPIC 2023-24 (Pages 247 - 250) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 11. PERFORMANCE REPORTING UPDATE (Pages 251 - 258) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Customer Support Services 

 12. AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT - FINANCIAL BULLETIN 2021/22 (Pages 259 - 290) 

  Report by Head of Financial Services 

 13. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 (Pages 291 - 314) 

  Report by Chief Internal Auditor 

 14. STATEMENT OF GOVERNANCE  AND INTERNAL CONTROL (Pages 315 - 330) 

  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory Support 

 15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN SCOTLAND - OVERVIEW 2023 (Pages 331 - 370) 

 16. UNAUDITED FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS - TO FOLLOW  

  Report by Head of Financial Services 

 17. WORKPLAN (Pages 371 - 374) 

  For noting and updating 

E1 18. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW OF CLIENT FUNDS, ACTION PLAN UPDATE (Pages 

375 - 382) 

   Client Funds 

The Committee will be asked to pass a resolution in terms of Section 50 (A)(4) of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to exclude the public for items of business with an “E” on the 
grounds that it is likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 

appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7a to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

The appropriate paragraphs are:- 
 
E1 

 
Paragraph 6 

 

Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person (other than the 
authority). 



 
Audit and Scrutiny Committee 

 
 Martin Caldwell (Chair) Councillor Daniel Hampsey
 Councillor Graham Hardie Councillor Mark Irvine
 Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle Councillor Jim Lynch (Vice-Chair)

 Councillor Andrew Vennard 
   

 Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
 
 Contact: Lynsey Innis, Senior Committee Assistant, Tel:  01546 604338 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on THURSDAY, 16 MARCH 2023  

 

 
Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Daniel Hampsey 

Councillor Graham Hardie 

Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 
 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 

 

Attending: Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 
Anne Blue, Head of Financial Services 
Paul MacAskill, Chief Internal Auditor 

Shona Barton, Governance Manager 
Stuart Green, Corporate Support Manager 

Morag Cupples, Principal Accountant 
Mhairi Weldon, Senior Audit Assistant 
Cameron Waddell, Mazars 

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and in particular to Cameron Waddell from 

Mazars, who was attending his first meeting in his capacity of external audit.   
 

Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of:- 
 
Councillor Mark Irvine 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

Councillor Jim Lynch noted in relation to agenda item 5 (Internal and External Audit 
Report Follow Up 2022-23) that he was appointed to the Oban BID Board by the Council.  

Having taken note of the updated Standards Commission Guidance in relation to 
declarations (issued on 7 December 2021) with specific reference to 5.4(c) he did not 

consider that he had a relevant connection and as such would remain in the meeting and 
take part in consideration of this item.     
 

 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE HELD ON 20 DECEMBER 2022  

 

The Minute of the previous meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, held on 20 
December 2022 was approved as a correct record.   

 
 4. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 
activity and progress during quarter 4 of 2022/23 against the following areas: 

 
Audits Completed 

 

 Procurement 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



 Events Management 

 Client Funds 

 Customer Service Centre 

 
Audits in Planning/Progress 
 

 Purchasing Cards 

 Building Standards 

 Cyber Security 

 Management of Debt and Debt Recovery 

 Burial Records 

 Counselling in Schools 

 Equality and Socio-Economic Impact Assessment 

 Payroll 

 
The report also included information on the work carried out by the Counter Fraud Team 

(CFT) and provided an update on the commencement of local work as a result of 
information received from the National Fraud Initiative (NFI) matching service. 
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the Summary of Activities 

report.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 
 

 5. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2022-23  

 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on all open actions as at 31 

December 2022, including information on actions where the agreed implementation date 
had been rescheduled. 
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to endorse the contents of the report. 
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 

 
 6. INTERNAL AUDIT - EXTERNAL QUALITY ASSESSMENT  

 

Consideration was given to a report which provided information on the findings from the 
recent external quality assessment of the Council’s Internal Audit in accordance with the 

Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and endorsed the findings of the assessment, 

at Appendix 1 of the report including the agreed action plan. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 
 

Page 6



 7. VERBAL UPDATE BY CHAIR(S) OF THE SCRUTINY PANEL(S)  

 

Martin Caldwell, Chair of the Public Consultation Review Panel provided a short update in 
relation to the progress made since the review commenced.  He advised of the work 

carried out in order to identify the six themes that underpin the review and outlined a 
number of questions which have aided in the identification of gaps and areas for 

improvement within the current system.  Mr Caldwell advised that a draft report was 
currently being prepared and that he hoped to be in a position to provide the final report at 
the next meeting.   

 
Councillor Jim Lynch, Chair of the Fly Tipping Review Panel provided a short update in 

relation to the progress made since the last meeting.  Having previously advised of the 
difficulties 
[...]
the update against the themes of the Best Value Improvement Action Plan and 

the associated table set out within the appendix of the report; and  
 

2. noted the introduction to the forthcoming change programme and that a new Best 

Value action plan would be presented to the Committee at a future meeting. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 
 

 13. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND INTERNAL AUDIT MANUAL  

 

Consideration was given to a report which outlined the proposed changes to the Internal 

Audit Charter and Internal Audit Manual. 
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 

 
1. approved the amended Internal Audit Charter (Appendix 1); and  

 

2. approved the amended Internal Audit Manual (Appendix 2). 
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 
 

 14. SCRUTINY FRAMEWORK AND MANUAL ANNUAL REVIEW  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which concluded the annual review to 

determine whether any changes were required to the Council’s Scrutiny Framework and 
Manual.  
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outcome of the annual review of the 
Scrutiny Framework and Manual, as outlined in Appendices 1 and 2 of the report. 
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 
 

 15. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS (SCOTLAND) ACT 2000 (RIPSA) 
ANNUAL REPORT  

 

Having noted the legal requirements placed on the Council in relation to covert 
surveillance, the Committee gave consideration to a report which advised that between 1 

January and 31 December 2022, the Council undertook no covert surveillance operations. 
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee considered and noted the terms of the report.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 

 
 16. WORKPLAN  

 

Page 9



In order to facilitate forward planning or reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 

Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny Committee workplan.   
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan.   

 
(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny Committee Workplan, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 
 

The Chair advised that in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973, that the information contained at agenda item 17(b) relating to the following item 

of business would require the exclusion of the press and public should any Member wish 
to discuss the content provided on the grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local 

Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  
 

 17. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 2022/23  
 

 (a) Covering Report and Internal Audit Reports  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action plans in relation 

to the following 3 audits:- 
 

 Live Argyll – Events Management 

 Procurement 

 Customer Service Centre 

 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note and endorse the summary report 
and the detail within each individual report. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 16 March 2023, submitted) 

 
The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973 to exclude the press and public for the following item of business on the grounds 

that it was likely to involve the disclosure of information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part 
1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.  

.  

. 
 

 (b) Internal Audit Report  

  The Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action plan in relation 
to the Client Funds audit. 
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 

 
1. agreed to note and endorse the summary report and the detail within the report; 

and 
 

P
[...]
es report. 

  
3. DETAIL 
  

3.1 Ten audits have been completed since the previous Committee in March 2023. 
 Audits Completed  

 

 Purchasing Cards 

 Building Standards 

 Cyber Security 

Page 13 Agenda Item 4



 Management of Debt & Debt Recovery 

 Burial Records 

 Counselling in Schools 

 Equality and Socio-Economic Impact Assessment 

 Payroll 

 LiveArgyll – Lochgilphead Community Centre 

 LiveArgyll – Mid Argyll Sports Centre 
 

 Audits in Planning / in Progress 

reported to a future meeting of the Committee 
 

 Risk Management 

 Learning Disability Care Packages 

 
  

3.2 In addition to those already in progress, indicative audits planned for Quarter 2 

2023/24 are: 
 

 Education Maintenance Allowance 

 HSCP – Risk Management 

 LGBF – Verification Audit 

 SPT – Annual Claim Verification 

  

3.3 2022/23 Audit Plan 

 

 The plan is now completed and there are no items outstanding. 

  

3.4 2023/24 Audit Plan 

 

 Work has commenced on the approved plan and with work ongoing 

outlined in paragraph 3.2. 

  

 Scrutiny 

  

3.5 A significant piece of work has taken place in relation to the scrutiny topic agreed 
for the 2022/23 plan relating to consultations. This work was completed in May 
2023 and forms part of this agenda for consideration by the Committee.  A report 

on the scrutiny subject for 2023/24 will also be considered at this Committee and 
will relate to the outstanding working concerning ‘Fly Tipping’. Work had previously 

been postponed until data became available to the Panel. It is now likely that this 
will be in the autumn/winter of 2023 but we will keep the Panel updated.  

  

 Counter Fraud 

  

3.6 “The CFT is progressing well with both team members fully CIPFA accredited 
fraud investigators. Continued routine work is required to be able to accurately 

track the full income recovered from the team’s work, however, based on the 
amount of additional billing, even accounting for a degree of non-recovery, the
[...]
d in a timely fashion  
Publish responses within 12 weeks of the 
consultation or provide an explanation why this is 
not possible. Where consultation concerns a 
statutory instrument publish responses before or at 
the same time as the instrument is laid, except in 
very exceptional circumstances (and even then 
publish responses as soon as possible). Allow 
appropriate time between closing the consultation 
and implementing policy or legislation. 
 

Step 3, page 11 of the consultation toolkit advises the 
officer to set a deadline for the consultation results to 
be done/reported to appropriate decision making 
meeting, however, there is no recommended time 
period for this to be completed. 

K Consultation exercises should not generally be 
launched during local or national election periods  
If exceptional circumstances make a consultation 
absolutely essential (for example, for safeguarding 
public health), departments should seek advice from 
the Propriety and Ethics team in the Cabinet Office. 
This document does not have legal force and is 
subject to statutory and other legal requirements. 
 

There is no reference to election periods within the 
guidance. 

 

Consultation 

Toolkit.docx

Consultation 

Checklist.docx

Lessons learned from 

consultations.docx

Guide to writing 

consultations questions.docx
 

 

 

 

Page 245



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 
 

20 JUNE 2023 

 
SCRUTINY – IDENITIFICATION OF A TOPIC 2023-24 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 

  

1.1 The objective of the report is to provide the Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
(the Committee) with an option for a planned approach for the progress and 

completion of a scrutiny review in the context of the Scrutiny Manual and 
Framework as part of the Committee’s scrutiny role for 2023-24. 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

  

2.1 The Audit and Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
  
2.1.2 Consider and approve the planned proposal for work in 2023/24 in relation to 

the outstanding scrutiny topic, specifically ‘fly-tipping’ which has been 
identified in accordance with the agreed process of assessment which is 

detailed in the Scrutiny Framework and Manual. 
  
2.1.3 Approve the one topic, specifically ‘Fly-Tipping’ having been previously 

identified and partly completed due to data sets being unavailable and to 
progress this scrutiny review until it is completed allowing maximum benefit 

across the authority by adding value and supporting continuous improvement.   
  
3 DETAIL 

  
3.1 The development of the scrutiny function has progressed successfully and in 

2021/22 two scrutiny reviews were undertaken and reported, specifically ‘fly 
tipping’ and ‘community asset transfer’. However, during the ‘‘fly tipping’ 
review, data which would have been helpful to the review was not available in 

which to provide a more accurate assessment. It was agreed that such data 
should be captured by the Council and once this information was available for 

the Scrutiny Panel to revisit, the information would allow a more complete 
picture based on new data.  

  

3.2 There are no minimum or maximum number of scrutiny reviews that require to 
be undertaken but such reviews should flow from identifiable ‘issues’ and 

where there is a remit taking cognisance of the limitations. A significant 
amount of resource was used in 2022/23 in the review of the non-statutory 
public consultations work, which whilst necessary and worthwhile needs to be 

balanced with available staff resources. In terms of balance in 2023/24 it 
would be helpful for the Committee to consider that the ongoing work in 

relation to ‘fly-tipping’ be concluded and this forms the planned work in 
relation to Scrutiny for the year, allowing staff resources to be balanced 
between this type of work, internal audit work and planned training which 

commences this year for a member of staff normally involved in scrutiny 
[...]
UNE 2023 

 
PERFORMANCE REPORTING UPDATE 

__________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

 
1. SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The Performance and Improvement Framework (PIF) sets out the process for 

presenting the Council’s performance reports.  

 

1.2 The paper identifies the performance reporting activities that have occurred during 

the reporting period and outlines the planned activity for Performance Management 

and Reporting commencing 2023/24. 

 

It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee: 

 

1.3 Note that this report presents Council performance reporting arrangements across 

all services; 

 

1.4 Note that the Strategic and Area Committees have responsibility to scrutinise 

operational performance; 

 

1.5 Note and agree the planned activity for Performance Management and Reporting 

during 2023/24 onwards. 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Pippa Milne 

Chief Executive 

 

  

Page 251 Agenda Item 11



2 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL AUDIT AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE     20 JUNE 2023 

___________________________________________________________________ 

 

PERFORMANCE REPORTING UPDATE 

 

2. SUMMARY 

 

2.1 The Performance and Improvement Framework (PIF) sets out the process for 

presenting the Council’s performance reports.  This is under review. 

 

2.2 The paper identifies the performance reporting activities that have occurred during 

the reporting period and outlines the planned activity for Performance Management 

and Reporting commencing 2023/24. 

 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that the Audit and Scrutiny Committee: 

 

3.1 Note that this report presents Council performance reporting arrangements across 

all services; 

 

3.2 Note that the Strategic and Area Committees have responsibility to scrutinise 

operational performance; 

 

3.3 Note and agree the planned activity for Performance Management and Reporting 

during 2023/24 onwards. 

 

4. DETAIL 

 

4.1 The Performance and Impro
[...]
er interest rates and inflationary costs will present risks to 
councils’ capital programmes going forward. The affordability of capital 
spend will be significantly impacted by changes in interest rates. 
Some councils have anticipated costs will double, which has meant 
they will need to consider the affordability of their capital programmes 
going forward. 

Page 288



Local government in Scotland

Financial bulletin 
2021/22
Audit Scotland’s published material is 
available for download on the website in a 
number of formats. For information on our 
accessibility principles, please visit: 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility 

For the latest news follow us on social media 
or subscribe to our email alerts.

Audit Scotland, 4th Floor, 102 West Port, Edinburgh EH3 9DN
Phone: 0131 625 1500 Email: info@audit-scotland.gov.uk 
www.audit-scotland.gov.uk

ISBN 978 1 915839 01 5

Page 289

https://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/accessibility
http://newsletters.audit-scotland.gov.uk/linkapp/cmasubs.aspx?LinkID=pageid100548593ntqh~f~f~x9hr~n~n~zqqj~f~f
mailto:info%40audit-scotland.gov.uk?subject=
http://www.audit-scotland.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 
 

 
AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

FINANCIAL SERVICES 20 JUNE 2023 

 

INTERNAL AUDIT – ANNUAL REPORT  2022/23 

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to advise the Audit and Scrutiny Committee 
(the Committee) of the work undertaken by Internal Audit in respect of the 

Annual Audit Plan 2022/23 and advise the Committee of the contents of 
the Chief Internal Auditor’s (CIA) independent annual opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s risk management, internal control and 

governance processes. 
 

1.2 The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) became effective on 1st 
April 2013 and require that:  
 

“The chief audit executive [ABC: Chief Internal Auditor] must deliver 
an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used by the
[...]
f Internal Auditor  

Date: 20 June 2023 

 

 

Page 313



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL 

 

 
                                  Audit and Scrutiny 

LEGAL AND REGULATORY SUPPORT 

FINANCIAL SERVICES  
 

                                  20 June 2023 

 

STATEMENT OF GOVERNANCE AND INTERNAL CONTROL 

 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 

1.1. This report advises that the code of corporate governance action plan for 
2022/23 has been reviewed and updated along with the content of the 

revised code to reflect the governance position within the Council for 
2022/23. 

 
1.2. An action plan detailing areas for further development has been prepared for 

2023/24.  

 
1.3. The review allows the Council to include a statement of governance and 

internal control in the Annual Accounts for 2022/23. 
 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

    

    2.1 
 
 

2.2 
 

 
2.3 
 

 

The Committee consider and note the updates in the Action Plan for 
2022/23. 
 

The Committee consider and approve the content of the Action Plan for 
2023/24. 

 
The Committee consider and approve the draft statement of governance 
and internal control for 2022/23. 

 

 
   

Page 315 Agenda Item 14



 

ARGYLL & BUTE COUNCIL 
LEGAL AND REGULATORY  

SUPPORT 
FINANCIAL SERVICES  

                                          Audit and Scrutiny 
 

 
                                                       20 June 2023 

    

  
STATEMENT OF GOVERNANCE AND INTERNAL CONTROL 

  

  
1. INTRODUCTION 
  

1.1 

 
 

 
 
 

1.2 

This report advises that the code of corporate governance action plan 

detailing areas for development in 2022/23 has been reviewed and 
updated (page 10/11 of draft statement) along with the content of the 

revised code to reflect the governance position within the Council for 
2022/23.  
 

The review allows the Council to include a statement of governance 

and internal control in the Annual Accounts for 2022/23. An action plan 
detailing areas fo

Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES of MEETING of AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE held BY MICROSOFT TEAMS  
on TUESDAY, 20 JUNE 2023  

 

 
Present: Martin Caldwell (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Graham Hardie 

Councillor Reeni Kennedy-Boyle 

 

Councillor Jim Lynch 
Councillor Andrew Vennard 

 
Attending: Jane Fowler, Head of Customer Support Services 

Anne Blue, Head of Financial Services 
Paul MacAskill, Chief Internal Auditor 
Shona Barton, Governance Manager 

Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager 
Jane Jarvie, Communications Manager 

Sonya Thomas, OD Project Officer 
Mhairi Weldon, Senior Audit Assistant 
Cameron Waddell, Mazars  

 
 

 1. APOLOGIES  
 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.   

 
Apologies for absence were intimated on behalf of Councillors Daniel Hampsey and Mark 

Irvine.   
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 

There were no declarations of interest intimated.   

 
 3. MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE HELD ON 16 MARCH 2023  

 

The Minute of the previous meeting of the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, held on 16 

March 2023 was approved as a correct record.   
 
Having noted the commitments of officers in attendance, the Chair advised that it was his 

intention to vary the order of business to take the following agenda items out of sequence.  
The order in which they are minuted, is the order in which discussion took place. 

. 
 

 4. AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM  

 

Consideration was given to the Audit Strategy Memorandum for Argyll and Bute Council 

for the year ending 31 March 2023.  The report summarised the audit scope, approach 
and timeline, highlighted significant audit risks and areas of key judgements and provided 
details of the audit team at Mazars LLP. 

 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the Audit Strategy Memorandum. 



 

(Reference:  Report by Mazars LLP, submitted) 
 

 5. INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report providing a summary of Internal Audit 

activity and progress during quarter one of 2023/24 against the following areas: 
 
Audits Completed 

 

 Purchasing Cards 

 Building Standards 

 Cyber Security 

 Management of Debt and Debt Recovery 

 Burial Records 

 Counselling in Schools 

 Equality and Socio-Economic Impact Assessment 

 Payroll 

 LiveArgyll – Lochgilphead Community Centre 

 LiveArgyll – Mid Argyll Sports Centre 
 
Audits in Planning/Progress 

 

 Risk Management 

 Learning Disability Care Packages 
 

The report also included information on the work carried out by the Counter Fraud Team 
(CFT) and provided an update on the progress of work carried out as a result of 
information received from the National Fraud Initiative (NFI). 

 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and endorsed the Summary of Activities 
report.   

 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 20 June 2023, submitted)  

 
 6. INTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS TO AUDIT AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

2023/2024  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report containing the action plans in relation to the 

following 10 audits:- 
 

 Purchasing Cards 

 Building Standards 

 Cyber Security 

 Management of Debt and Debt Recovery 

 Burial Records 

 Counselling in Schools 

 Equality and Socio-Economic Impact Assessment 

 Payroll 



 LiveArgyll – Lochgilphead Community Centre 

 LiveArgyll – Mid Argyll Sports Centre 
 
Decision 

 
The Audit and Scrutiny Committee reviewed and endorsed the summary report and detail 

within each individual report.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 20 June 2023, submitted) 
 

 7. INTERNAL AND EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT FOLLOW UP 2022-23  

 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on all open actions as at 31 

March 2023, including information on actions where the agreed implementation date had 
been rescheduled. 
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee endorsed the contents of the report.   
 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 20 June 2023, submitted) 

 
 8. CONSULTATIONS SCRUTINY REVIEW  

 

Consideration was given to a report which presented the Consultation Scrutiny Review, 
which was carried out as per the 2022/23 Scrutiny Plan, agreed by the Committee at their 

meeting on 15 September 2022.   
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 

 
1. agreed the draft Consultations Scrutiny Report;  

 
2. noted that the recommendations from the report are already being taken forward by 

relevant officers; and 

 
3. agreed that the report is submitted to the September meeting of the Council as a report 

for consideration and noting to ensure that the Council is updated on the outcome of 
the review.   

 

(Reference:  Report by Chair of Consultations Scrutiny Panel, dated 20 June 2023, 
submitted) 

 
 9. VERBAL UPDATE BY CHAIR OF THE FLY TIPPING SCRUTINY PANEL  

 

Councillor Jim Lynch, Chair of the Fly Tipping Review Panel advised that due to data sets 
being unavailable at the time the review had been undertaken, it was not possible to 

conclude and as such outlined the planned approach to seeking completion during 
2023/24. 
 

 10. SCRUTINY - IDENTIFICATION OF A TOPIC 2023-24  
 



Consideration was given to a report which provided the Committee with an option for a 

planned approach for the progress and completion of a scrutiny review in the context of 
the Scrutiny Manual and Framework as part of the Committee’s scrutiny role for 2023-24.   
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 
 
1. considered and approved the planned proposal for work in 2023/24 in relation to the 

outstanding scrutiny topic, specifically ‘fly-tipping’ which has been identified in 
accordance with the agreed process of assessment which is detailed in the Scrutiny 

Framework and Manual; and 
 

2. approved the one topic, specifically ‘Fly-Tipping’ having been previously identified and 

partly completed due to data sets being unavailable and to progress this scrutiny 
review until it is completed allowing maximum benefit across the authority by adding 

value and supporting continuous improvement.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 20 June 2023, submitted) 

 
 11. PERFORMANCE REPORTING UPDATE  

 

Having noted that the Performance and Improvement Framework (PIF) which sets out the 
process for presenting the Council’s performance reports was under review, the 

Committee gave consideration to a report which identified the performance reporting 
activities that have occurred during the reporting period and outlined the planned activity 

for Performance Management and Reporting commencing 2023/24. 
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 

 
1. noted that the report presented Council performance reporting arrangements across all 

services; 

 
2. noted that the Strategic and Area Committees have responsibility to scrutinise 

operational performance; and 
 

3. noted and agreed the planned activity for Performance Management and Reporting 

during 2023/24 onwards.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Executive, dated 20 June 2023, submitted) 
 
 

 12. AUDIT SCOTLAND REPORT - FINANCIAL BULLETIN 2021/22  
 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which presented the main issues raised in 
the recent Local Government Financial Bulletin 2021-22 report by the Accounts 
Commission and highlighted matters of relevance to the Committee. 

 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the Accounts Commission report.   



 

(Reference:  Report by Head of Financial Services, dated 20 June 2023, submitted) 
 

 13. INTERNAL AUDIT - ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

 

Consideration was given to a report which outlined the work undertaken by Internal Audit 

in respect of the Annual Audit Plan 2022/23 and advised of the contents of the Chief 
Internal Auditor’s independent annual opinion on the effectiveness of the Council’s risk 
management, internal control and governance processes.   

 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee endorsed the content of the report and the associated 
annual opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 20 June 2023, submitted) 

 
 14. STATEMENT OF GOVERNANCE  AND INTERNAL CONTROL  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which advised that the code of corporate 
governance action plan for 2022/23 had been reviewed and updated along with the 

content of the revised code to reflect the governance position within the Council for 
2022/23.  The report also provided information on the action plan for 2023/24 which 
detailed areas for further development and included the statement of governance and 

internal control in the Annual Accounts for 2022/23.   
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee:- 

 
1. considered and noted the updates in the Action Plan for 2022/23;  

 
2. considered and approved the content of the Action Plan for 2023/24; and 

 

3. considered and approved the draft statement of governance and internal control for 
2022/23. 

 
(Reference:  Report by Executive Director with responsibility for Legal and Regulatory 
Support, dated 20 June 2023, submitted) 

 
 15. LOCAL GOVERNMENT IN SCOTLAND - OVERVIEW 2023  

 

Consideration was given to the recently published Local Government in Scotland – 
Overview 2023 report by the Accounts Commission.   

 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee noted the contents of the Local Government in 
Scotland – Overview 2023 report.  

 
(Reference:  Report by Accounts Commission, submitted) 

 



 16. UNAUDITED FINANCIAL ACCOUNTS  

 

The Committee gave consideration to a report which provided an overview of the 
unaudited annual accounts for 2022-23.  The report also provided a summary of the 

significant movements from 2021-22 and the revenue outturn for 2022-23.  It was noted 
that the Council would be asked to approve the Unaudited Annual Accounts for 2022-23 

for issue. 
 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee considered the Unaudited Annual Accounts for the 

year ended 31 March 2023.  
 
(Reference:  Report by Section 95 Officer, dated 16 June 2023, submitted) 

 
 17. WORKPLAN  

 

In order to facilitate forward planning or reports to the Audit and Scrutiny Committee, 
Members considered the outline Audit and Scrutiny Committee workplan.   

 
Decision 

 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed to note the outline workplan.   
 

(Reference:  Audit and Scrutiny Committee Workplan, dated 20 June 2023, submitted) 
 

The Committee resolved in terms of Section 50(A)(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) 
Act 1973, to exclude the press and public for the following item of business on the 
grounds that it was likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information as defined in 

Paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973.   
 

. 
 

 18. INTERNAL AUDIT REVIEW OF CLIENT FUNDS, ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

 

Consideration was given to a report which provided an update on the progress made in 

addressing all actions agreed as a result of the review of Client Funds as at 31 March 
2023.   
 
Decision 
 

The Audit and Scrutiny Committee agreed the recommendations in the report.   
 

(Reference:  Report by Chief Internal Auditor, dated 20 June 2023, submitted)  

 


